
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276142 

Please ask for Christine Price 
Email: 01785 276142 

 

 
 
 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee 
 
Thursday, 22 October 2015 
10.30 am 

Staff meeting Room (Floor 1),  
City Central Library, Bethesda Street, Hanley,  
Stoke-on-Trent ST1 3RS 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Democracy, Law and Transformation 
14 October 2015 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Apologies  
 
2. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16  
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2015 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
4. Staffordshire History Centre: consultation findings and update (Pages 7 - 38) 
 
Joint report of the Acting Director for Place (Staffordshire County Council) and Director 
of People – Assistant Chief Executive (Stoke-on-Trent City Council) 
 
5. Predicted Outturn 2015/16 (Pages 39 - 44) 
 
Joint report of the Acting Director for Place (Staffordshire County Council) and City 
Director of Resources – Assistant Chief Executive (Stoke-on-Trent City Council) 
 
6. Review of Fees and Charges 2016/17 (Pages 45 - 56) 
 
Joint report of the Acting Director for Place (Staffordshire County Council) and City 
Director of Resources – Assistant Chief Executive (Stoke-on-Trent City Council) 
 
7. Appraisal and Disposal Policy (Pages 57 - 68) 
 
Joint report of the Acting Director for Place (Staffordshire County Council) and Director 
of People – Assistant Chief Executive (Stoke-on-Trent City Council) 
 
8. Date of next meeting - 18 February 2016 at the County Records Office, 

Eastgate Street, Stafford  
 
 
 
 



9. Exclusion of the public  
 
The Chairman to move:- 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business which 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 
(All reports in this section are on pink paper) 
 
Nil 
 
 
 

Membersh
[...]
 costs were being borne by the Art Fund. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 



 

- 5 - 
 

8. Date of next meeting - Thursday 19 November 2015 at Stoke-on-Trent 
(venue to be confirmed) 
 
Following discussion regarding the need to sign off the final design brief for the 
Staffordshire History Centre it was agreed that arrangements are made for the 
Committee to meet in October to consider the design brief before its submission in 
December. 
 
RESOLVED – That arrangements be made for a meeting of the Staffordshire and 
Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archive Committee on a date to be agreed in October 2015 in 
Stoke-on-Trent, at a venue to be confirmed. 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 





Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Joint Archive Committee 
22 October 2015 

 
Staffordshire History Centre consultation findings and update 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 
1a. That the results of the consultation are accepted and noted by the Committee.  
 
1b. That the Joint Archive Committee approves the development of Option A for first 
stage submission to the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) in December 2015.  
 
Report of the Acting Director for Place (Staffordshire County Council) and Chief 
Operating Officer – Resources Directorate (Stoke on Trent City Council) 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
Section 1 – Background and context 
 

2. Following the development of a 10 year vision for the service in conjunction with 
staff, partners, Friends’ groups, local history groups and volunteers of Staffordshire 
Archives and Heritage, nine initial options for delivery were reduced to four options 
which were taken forward for wider public consultation over the summer of 2015. This 
took place over eight weeks from 19 June – 14 August. 
 
3. The four options which were consulted on were: 
 

 Option A – Create the Staffordshire History Centre Project with HLF funding. 
This option proposed redeveloping the Staffordshire Record Office and William 
Salt Library site to cre
[...]
ice (21 
attendees).   Promotion of the process was wide with 10,000 leaflets and 1000 posters 
distributed at community venues across all 8 districts, local press coverage and 
extensive social media coverage as well as links from the Service’s online pages. 
 
5. The consultation survey reached a variety of users and non-users of the service 
and a large number of representatives of community and partner organisations from 
across Staffordshire. In total 539 surveys were completed, with the majority of these 
being from individuals.   The consultation was promoted across the county and city 
areas with drop-in sessions held at public arenas including markets, libraries and 
museums. 
 
6. The consultation was commended by the National Archives for the lengthy period 
and extensive process undertaken by the County Council.  
 
Section 2  - Findings of the consultation 
 
7. The response rate to the Consultation was as follows –  

 539 questionnaires submitted 

 11 drop-in sessions delivered with around 450 people attending 

 21 people at the depositor forum in Lichfield  

 The number of completed responses represented 20% of registered users of 

the Archive Service (currently 1,414 ) and an attendance of 33% of invited 

depositors (64 invited) to the forum in Lichfield. 18% of respondents were non 

users of the Service. 
 

8. The response significantly exceeds a previous consultation on a different delivery 

option carried out in 2014. The current consultation has received more than double the 

number of responses reflecting a longer time period, increased promotion of the 

consultation and great engagement with non-users rising from 3% of responses in 

January 2014 to 18% of responses in 2015. 

 

9. We asked respondents about the type of activities they would be most interested in 
using/visiting. The most popular choice was attending an exhibition (76%), followed by 
using a café (57%) or attending a talk (56%). We also asked people about how they 

[...]
t every district except Cannock Chase placed Option A as their preferred option. 
The highest response rate by district was Stafford (33%) followed by Lichfield (18%) 
with the lowest response rate being Tamworth (4%). 
 
14. A large number of comments were made on each of the options and on the 
proposals as a whole. The majority of responses for Option A were overwhelmingly 
supportive with 196 people commenting that the option was good, realistic or viable. 
The next popular comment was that it was important to retain the character of and 
access to the William Salt Library. However people did express concerns around 
travelling to Stafford and parking in the town. There was also disappointment that the 
current Lichfield Record Office would close although the replacement access point 
was welcomed.  
 
15. The majority of comments for Option B were also supportive valuing the addition of 
the Museum Service to the proposal. Popular comments welcomed the emphasis on 
community engagement and the idea of securing the future of both the Archive and 
Museum Service. However some people felt it would be too expensive and overly 
ambitious.  
 
16. Comments for Option C were not supportive stating it would be a disaster and 
could not happen.  
 
17. People were also generally not supportive of Option D seeing it as a riskier, more 
expensive option which would take longer to deliver and potentially offer poor value for 
money.  
 



18. When asked for alternative suggestions for the project the responses were varied. 
The most popular comments were to digitise more, work in more partnerships, explore 
other sources of income and fundraising, keep Lichfield Record Office, increase 
outreach, value staff and also use volunteers more.  
 
19. Extended responses to the questionnaire were received in the form of letters from 
four groups – the William Salt Library Trust, Lichfield Civic Society, the Pipe Green 
Trust, and Beacon Street Area Residents’ Association from Li
[...]
 
 
23. Since the Project Board meeting in early September Option A has been developed 
further to add more detail to the proposal. The William Salt Library Trust (the main 
project partner) is currently receiving mentoring and support from the Princes 
Regeneration Trust (PRT). PRT facilitated a workshop with trustees, Friends of the 
William Salt Library, representatives from Stafford Borough Council (for planning and 
building conservation), and architect from a local firm working pro bono and some 
Archive Service staff to look at the options for the site in the light of Option A as the 
preferred option. The workshop explored the issues facing the service and also the 
space in Stafford town centre identifying challenges and opportunities for the project.  
 
24. The workshop identified the following key requirements in development of the brief 
for the architect: 
 



 Create new storage at the rear of Staffordshire Record Office to store 
collections from the William Salt Library, Lichfield Record Office and provide 
expansion space.  

 Refurbish both the William Salt Library and Staffordshire Record Office. 

 Create a link between the Library and Record Office site to provide bright 
welcoming new spaces. These spaces would be used for activity by volunteers, 
audience engagement, and schools. An exhibition area, café/shop and 
browsing space for the service to offer an easy entry point for new users would 
also be created.  

 The William Salt Library building would be re-purposed for a range of uses 
including community activity, office space, and possibly residential use. The 
community uses would link to the Staffordshire History Centre and also enable 
the Library to provide lettable rooms for income generation. The Trust is 
pursuing an option to provide office space for small businesses on the upper 
floors in a co-working type space/enterprise hub which again would generate 
income to support the Library. 

 The current changes to Stafford town ce
[...]
eers of Staffordshire Archives and Heritage. Following the development of a 10 year 

vision for the service, 9 initial options for delivery were cut to 4 options which were taken forward for 

wider public consultation over the summer of 2015.  

The 4 options consulted on were: 

Option A – Create the Staffordshire History Centre Project with HLF funding 

Option B – Create the Staffordshire History Centre plus museum storage/exhibition with external funding. 

Option C - Staffordshire Archives and Heritage – retain all sites & achieve budget savings required. 

Option D - Staffordshire History Centre with HLF funding on a new site. 

Responses to the options were gathered via survey, which also gathered information about priorities for 

the future service. The survey was also discussed with 450 people at 11 drop in sessions at public venues 

and with a forum of representatives from organisations that have archives deposited with the service (21 

attendees).   Promotion of the process was wide with 10,000 leaflets and 1000 posters distributed at 

community venues across all 8 districts, local press coverage and extensive social media coverage as well 

as links from the Service’s online pages. 

Survey findings 
 

The consultation survey reached a variety of users and non-users of the service and a large number of 

representatives of community and partner organisations from across Staffordshire. In total 539 surveys 

were completed, with the majority of these being from individuals.   The consultation was promoted 

across the county and city areas with drop-in sessions held at public arenas including markets, libraries 

and museums. 

We asked respondents how they would like to use the service in the future. There was a high level of 

support for a variety of activities such as undertaking a course, but the majority (361) of people were 

keen to attend exhibitions. We asked people about their interest in a number of types of engagement 

with the servic
[...]
oint 

Archive Service for 2015/16 is received and noted. 
 

2. That the request to use a further £50,000 from the Joint Archive Service General 
Reserve to support the current Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) bid be considered 
and approved. 

 
Joint report of the Director of Finance & Resources and the City Director of 
Resources - Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3. The Joint Archive Service budget for 2015/16 is predicted to be underspent by 

£4,357. The General Reserve currently has a balance of £122,659 and the 
Archive Acquisition Reserve has a balance of £57,542. 

  
Background 
 
4. The predicted outturn for the Joint Archives Service is set out in Appendix 2. It is 

expected that the service will spend £686,463 compared to its current approved 
budget of £690,820. This gives an overall underspend of £4,357 which will be 
transferred to the General Reserve at the end of the financial year. 
 

5. Of this underspend further assessment indicates that by the year end, savings on 
staff, travel and equipment will be offset by an under-recovery of income resulting 
in a forecast overall underspend of £4,357.    
 

6. There are currently two Reserves which are held by the Joint Archive Service, 
these being the General Reserve and the Archive Acquisition Reserve. The 
balances on these two Reserves are set out in Appendix 3. The General Reserve 
currently has a balance of £122,659 and the Archive Acquisition Reserve has a 
balance of £57,542. The Archive Acquisition Reserve enables the Joint Archive 
Service to purchase collections for the benefit of archives users in both the City 
and the County. 

 
7. Permission is sought from the Joint Archive Committee to use a further £50,000 

of the Archives General Reserve (initially £50,000 had been approved and ear 
marked) to increase the Joint Archives ‘match funding’ contribution to £100,000 in 
total towards the current Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) bid. 



 

Appendix 1 
 
 
Equalities 
[...]
0 14,053 38,398

Net Expenditure 355,300 177,315 350,195 224,510 113,019 228,958 111,010 62,421 107,310 690,820 352,755 686,463

PREDICTED UNDERSPEND -4,357

Joint Archives Service 
Predicted Outturn Position 2014-15 





JOINT ARCHIVES GENERAL RESERVE APPENDIX 3

06 October 2015

Staffordshire Stoke on Trent Total

County Council City Council

£ £ £

Balance brought forward 1 April 2015 109,200 16,459 125,659

0 0 0

109,200 16,459 125,659

Transfer to/(from) reserve 31.3.14 -3,000 0 -3,000

Balance Available (as at 31 March 2015) 106,200 16,459 122,659

JOINT ARCHIVES ACQUISITION RESERVE

Balance brought forward 1 April 2015 62,342 0 62,342

2014/2015

The Geoffrey Godden Archives 4,800 0 4,800

Balance Available  (as at 31 March 2015) 57,542 0 57,542





Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Joint Archive Committee 
22 October 2015 

 
Review of Fees and Charges 2016-2017 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 
1. That the fees and charges proposed in Appendix two to this report be approved 
for introduction by the Joint Archive Service from April 2016. 
 
Report of Acting Director for Place (Staffordshire County Council) and Chief 
Operating Officer – Resources Directorate (Stoke on Trent City Council) 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
2. The Archive Service fees and charges have been reviewed on an annual basis 
for a number of years to allow the Service to adapt its services according to 
demand and cost of provision. The proposed fees and charges are recommended 
for approval as they represent a fair and reasonable increase. 
 
Background 
 
3. The standard sources for income generation for the Archive Service are: a range 
of copying services; the sale of photographic permits; research, transcription and 
certification services; sales of publications; donations; and fees for talks by and 
group visits to the Archive Service. In addition from 2014 the Archive Service has 
benefitted from income from its partnership with a commercial provider to make key 
archive collections available online.  Each year the Service reviews it fees and 
charges based on: 
 

 Staff time to deliver the service 

 Cost of equipment and associated maintenance 

 Postage costs 

 Economic climate 

 Changing technology 

 Availability of resources online 
 
4. The review is intended to be a balanced approach which encourages use of 
services whilst still ensuring that income is generated to support the running of such 
services.  
 
5. This year the main change to the fees and charges has been the increase of the 
research fee as this involves staff time. This fee is the basis for other charges and 
means there have been increases to other fees summarised below: 
 

 Research fee 



 Quick research fee and Hospital Records search fee 

 Marriage bond search fee 

 Certification fee 

 Copies of wills 

 In house photography charge 

 Publication fees 

 Talks and visits charges 
 

6. The research fee was increased last year after being held for three years. 
Despite the availability of parish registers online since July 2014 some researchers 
still request a search by staff. Since August 2015 90% of the parish registers are 
now online and the wills and marriage bonds are due to go online by the end of the 
year. The Service will continue to advise users to take advantage of the online 
service either free at a library in the County or City, however a request for a 
research by staff will incur a fee based on the time taken to search and download, 
print or copy the relevant document and advise on the next steps for research.  
 
7. The use of microfiche of parish registers has reduced in some of the Service 
reading rooms and has meant a fall in the number of research orders compared to 
the same period last year. The number of orders will continue to be monitored in 
terms of resourcing the service in the future.  
 
8. The charge for copies of will has been increased as by April 2015 this collection 
will be available onl
[...]
dult 
education, local history and other 
societies, non-profit making local 
organisations or individuals 
 
£58 commercial companies 

These fees were last increased in 2013 
and at the recommendation of the JAC 
travel expenses for out of county talks 
were added on. This fee is increased to 
keep pace with the charge for research as 
it also involves staff time to prepare and 
deliver the talk or group visit.  
 
Fees may be waived for retired / disabled 
groups at the discretion of the Archive 
Service. The proposed fees are in line with 
the County Museum scale of fees. Group 
visits on Saturdays require additional 
staffing. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 





Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Joint Archive Committee 
22 October 2015 

 
Appraisal and Disposal Policy 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 
1. That the Appraisal and Disposal Policy proposed in Appendix two to this report be 
approved for introduction by the Joint Archive Service. 
 
Report of Acting Director for Place (Staffordshire County Council) and Chief 
Operating Officer – Resources Directorate (Stoke on Trent City Council) 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
2. The Archive Service has recently revised its existing internal Appraisal Policy to 
take account of new guidance produced in 2015 by the National Archives on 
Deaccessioning and Disposal. The existing policy has been substantially revised 
and extended to become a policy statement as well as setting out guidelines for 
professional staff. This policy will also support Service’s work towards achieving 
Archives Accreditation.  
 
Background 
 
3. The policy provides a framework to enable archivists to use professional 
judgement in making decisions about the permanent preservation of records within 
the context of the Archive Service Collections Development Policy and Strategy 
(approved in 2013). Appraising collection decisions are made on how far a collection 
meets the Service’s policy and whether it is worthy of permanent preservation. In 
making these decisions archivists will also bear in mind current and potential use of 
collections for research using their familiarity with recent research to inform this 
practice.  
 
4. Assessment of collections has always taken place primarily at the initial stage of 
deposit or donation. Before a collection is formally accessioned it will be assessed 
by an archivist to remove material that does not fit the Collections Development 
Policy or is duplicated or held elsewhere. Material is either returned to the 
depositor/donor, another repository or as a last resort destroyed.  
 
5. This assessment of collections is completed in the context of current archival and 
related legislation such as the Public Records Acts, Data Protection Act, Freedom of 
Information Act and others. It will also take account of any current or previous 
government inquiries which necessitate the retention of records to aid 
investigations. In this context the Service would err on the side of retention to 
ensure all information were available to assist such inquiries.  

 
6. There are some collections which the Archive Service holds where an initial 
appraisal has not taken place and the collection has not been catalogued. In this 



instance the policy allows for archivists to continue using current practice of 
assessing the collection prior to cataloguing and following the practice of returning 
to the depositor/donor.  
 
7.  However there are other collections which have been held and catalogued by the 
Archive Service for a number of years. The initial appraisal may not now meet the 
current selection criteria in the Collection Policy or a more suitable repository may 
now be available. In this instance a retrospective appraisal or reappraisal may be 
suitable for these collections. 
 
8. An example of where this might occur would be in relation to records taken in 
before archive services were established in the parts of Staffordshire now in the 
West Midlands. A reappraisal would enable a discussion with another archive 
repository to take place and agree a transfer to that service if the owner was in 
agreement. This has happened in the past for some Public Records in agreement 
with the National Archives.  
 
9. This policy also proposes the development of a programme of reappraisal or 
retrospective appraisal of collections agreed by the Service management team. The 
National Archives guidance provides a decision tree to aid the process of assessing 
suitability for deaccessioning and the tree is added as an appendix to the Appraisal 
and Disposal Policy. As this could involve re-visiting previous decisions made by 
archivists it is recommended that this is signed off as a delegated decision by the 
relevant member of the Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Joint Archives Committee.  
 
10. All such decisions would be clearly documented and the evidence retained in 
accordance with Freedom of Information legislation. As far as possible the Service 
will seek to transfer to another repository, return to the owner/donor, and only as a 
last result dispose of by destruction.  
 
11. The approval of this policy is recommended to support the work towards 
achieving Archive Accreditation for the Service.  
  
 



Appendix 1 
 
Equalities implications: 
 
Appraisal and reappraisal of collections will be done in accordance with the service 
Collections Policy which includes identifying areas that are currently under 
represented within the service’s holdings.  
 
Legal implications: 
 
Any reappraisal or retrospective appraisal will be carried out in accordance with 
relevant information legislation and mindful of any current or ongoing inquiries which 
may require access to historic records.  
 
Resource and Value for money implications: 
 
A programme of work will be identified by the Management Team to be a rolling 
programme and will be delivered within existing resources. This work will also 
ensure that storage sp

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee 
meeting held on 22 October 2015 

 
Present: Ben Adams (Chairman), Terry Follows (Vice-Chairman) and 
Mike Davies (Invitee/Observer) 

 
Apologies for absence:  Ian Parry 
 
PART ONE 
 
9. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16 
 
No declarations at this meeting. 
 
10. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2015 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2015 be agreed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
11. Staffordshire History Centre: consultation findings and update 
 
The Committee received a joint report (Schedule 1 to the signed minutes) updating them 
on the Staffordshire History Centre consultation findings.  Following the development of 
a 10 year vision for the service in conjunction with staff, partners, Friends’ groups, local 
history groups and volunteers of Staffordshire Archives and Heritage, nine initial options 
for delivery were reduced to four options which were taken forward for wider public 
consultation over an eight week period in the summer of 2015.  
 
Members noted that responses to the options and about priorities for the future service 
were gathered via a survey. The survey was also discussed with 450 people at eleven 
drop in sessions at public venues and with a forum of representatives from 
organisations that have archives deposited with the service (21 attendees).   Promotion 
of the process was wide with 10,000 leaflets and 1,000 posters distributed at community 
venues across all eight districts, local press coverage and extensive social media 
coverage as well as links from the Service’s online pages.  The consultation was 
commended by the National Archives for the lengthy period and extensive process 
undertaken by the County Council. 
 
A large number of comments were made on each of the options and on the proposals 
as a whole. The majority of responses were overwhelmingly supportive for Option A with 
196 people commenting that the option was good, realistic or viable. The next popular 
comment was that it was important to retain the character of and access to the William 
Salt Library. However people did express concerns around travelling to Stafford and 
parking in the town. There was also disappointment that the current Lichfield Record 
Office would close although the replacement access point was welcomed. 
 
Since the Project Board meeting in early September Option A had been developed 
further to add more detail to the proposal. The William Salt Library Trust (the main 
project partner) was currently receiving mentoring and support from the Princes 
Regeneration Trust (PRT). PRT facilitated a workshop with trustees, Friends of the 



 

William Salt Library, representatives from Stafford Borough Council (for planning and 
building conservation), an architect from a local firm working pro bono and some Archive 
Service staff to look at the options for the site in the light of Option A as the preferred 
option. The workshop explored the issues facing the service and also the space in 
Stafford town centre identifying challenges and opportunities for the project.   
 
Members noted details in the outline proposal for the activity programme for the 
Staffordshire History Centre including: the community offer; digital offer; community 
history area to be developed at Lichfield Library; exhibitions offer; and a fall back option 
would be developed in parallel with Option A if the Archive Service do not get HLF 
funding.  Members were shown draft designs for Option A and the Chairman asked that 
costings for the William Salt Library area proposals be shown separately. They noted 
that the HLF application would be submitted by 10 December 2015, considered by the 
Board in March 2016 and the decision would be made soon after. 
    
RESOLVED – (a) that the results of the consultation be accepted and noted by the 
Committee.  
 
(b) that the Joint Archive Committee approves the development of Option A for first 
stage submission to the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) in December 2015. 
 
12. Predicted Outturn 2015/16 
 
The Committee considered a joint report on the predicted outturn for the Joint Archive 
Service for 2015/16 (Schedule 2 to the signed minutes). 
 
The Finance Officer informed Members that the predicted outturn for the Service 
showed an expected spend of £686,463 compared with an approved budget of 
£690,820.  This would give an overall underspend of £4,357 which would be transferred 
to the General Reserve at the end of the financial year. 
 
Members noted that this would give the General Reserve a current balance of £122,659; 
and the Archive Acquisition Reserve a balance of £57,542. They also noted the request 
for a further £50,000 of the General Reserve to support the current Heritage Lottery 
Fund bid (initially £50,000 had been approved and ear marked) and would increase the 
Joint Archives ‘match funding’ contribution to £100,000 in total towards the current 
Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) bid.  Following a question from a Member they noted that 
the HLF bid did not limit the Archives service seeking extra funding from other avenues 
for the project.  
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 
 
(b) That the request to use a further £50,000 from the Joint Archive Service General 
Reserve to support the current Heritage Lottery Fund bid be approved. 
 
13. Review of Fees and Charges 2016/17 
 
The Committee received a joint report (Schedule 3 to the signed minutes) on the review 
of fees and charges from April 2016.  The Head of Archives and Heritage circulated two 



 

additional appendices detailing joint archives income from 2013-16 at the meeting, for 
information.   
  
Members noted that the Archive Service fees and charges had been reviewed on an 
annual basis for a number of years to allow the Service to adapt its services according 
to demand and cost of provision.  
 
The standard sources for income generation for the Archive Service were: a range of 
copying services; the sale of photographic permits; research, transcription and 
certification services; sales of publications; donations; and fees for talks by and group 
visits to the Archive Service. In addition, from 2014 the Archive Service had benefitted 
from income from its partnership with a commercial provider to make key archive 
collections available online.  Each year the Service reviews it fees and charges based 
on:  staff time to deliver the service; cost of equipment and associated maintenance; 
postage costs; economic climate; changing technology; and availability of resources 
online. 
 
The review was intended to be a balanced approach which encourages use of services 
whilst still ensuring that income is generated to support the running of such services. 
This year the main change to the fees and charges had been the increase of the 
research fee as this involves staff time. This fee was the basis for other charges and 
therefore other fees would been increases inline including: (a) research fee; (b) quick 
research fee and Hospital Records search fee; (c) Marriage bond search fee; (d) 
Certification fee; (e) copies of wills; (f) in house photography charge; (g) publication 
fees; and (h) talks and visits charges. 
 
Members noted that, despite the availability of parish registers online since July 2014, 
some researchers still requested a search by staff.  Since August 2015 90% of the 
parish registers were now online and the wills and marriage bonds were due to go 
online by the end of the year. The Service would continue to advise users to take 
advantage of the online service free at a library in the County or City.  However users 
would be advised that a request for a search by staff would incur a fee based on the 
time taken to search and download, print or copy the relevant document(s) and advice 
on the next steps for research.  The proposed fees and charges were recommended for 
approval as they represent a fair and reasonable increase. 
 
RESOLVED – that the fees and charges proposed in the report be approved for 
introduction by the Joint Archive Service from April 2016. 
 
14. Appraisal and Disposal Policy 
 
The Committee received a joint report (Schedule 4 to the signed minutes) on the 
Appraisal and Disposal Policy.   The Archive Service had recently revised its existing 
internal Appraisal Policy to take account of new guidance produced in 2015 by the 
National Archives on Deaccessioning and Disposal. The existing policy had been 
substantially revised and extended to become a policy statement as well as setting out 
guidelines for professional staff. This policy would also support Service’s work towards 
achieving Archives Accreditation. 
 



 

Members noted that the policy provided a framework to enable archivists to use 
professional judgement in making decisions about the permanent preservation of 
records within the context of the Archive Service Collections Development Policy and 
Strategy (approved in 2013).  Appraising collection decisions were made on how far a 
collection meets the Service’s policy and whether it was worthy of permanent 
preservation. In making these decisions archivists would also bear in mind current and 
potential use of collections for research using their familiarity with recent research to 
inform this practice.  
 
Assessment of collections had always taken place primarily at the initial stage of deposit 
or donation. Before a collection was formally accessioned it was assessed by an 
archivist to remove material that does not fit the Collections Development Policy or is 
duplicated or held elsewhere. Material was either returned to the depositor/donor, 
another repository or as a last resort destroyed.  
 
Members noted that there were other collections which had been held and catalogued 
by the Archive Service for a number of years.  The initial appraisal may not now meet 
the current selection criteria in the Collection Policy or a more suitable repository may 
now be available. In this instance a retrospective appraisal or reappraisal may be 
suitable for these collections (for example - records taken in before archive services 
were established in the parts of Staffordshire now in the West Midlands).  The policy 
also proposed the development of a programme of reappraisal or retrospective 
appraisal of collections agreed by the Service management team. The National Archives 
guidance provides a decision tree to aid the process of assessing suitability for 
deaccessioning (detailed in the report). As this could involve re-visiting previous 
decisions made by archivists it was recommended that this was signed off as a 
delegated decision by the Chairman / Vice-Chairman (as appropriate) of the 
Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Joint Archives Committee. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Appraisal and Disposal Policy (Appendix 2 to Schedule 4 to the 
signed minutes), be approved for introduction by the Joint Archive Service. 
 
15. Date of next meeting - 18 February 2016 at the County Records Office, 
Eastgate Street, Stafford 
 
RESOLVED – That the next meeting of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint 
Archive Committee be held on Thursday 18 February 2016 at 10.30 am at the County 
Records Office, Eastgate Street, Stafford. 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


